

11-2511  
12-1159

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

ED MOLONEY; ANTHONY MCINTYRE  
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General;  
JOHN T. MCNEIL, Commissioner  
Defendants - Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

DORNAN & ASSOCIATES PLLC  
1040 Jackson Avenue, Suite 3B  
Long Island City, New York 10017  
Tel: (718) 707-9997

*Of counsel:* Eamonn Dornan

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES J. COTTER  
III MA BBO 101620  
Post Office Box 270  
N. Quincy, MA 02171  
Tel. 617 899-0549

*Of counsel:* James J. Cotter III

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	ii-v
Introduction.....	1
Argument: .....	5
I. Denial of the Motion For Intervention is Not Res Judicata of the Issues On Appeal.....	5
II. The District Court Erred In Denying The Appellants’ Motion To Intervene As Of Right.....	9
A. Standard of review for Fed. R. Civ P. 12(a)(2) dismissal.....	9
B. The District Court Erred in Denying Intervention in Relation to the Appellants’ APA Claim.....	11
1. The District Court’s Denial of Intervention in Relation to the Appellants’ APA claims was Erroneous.....	12
2. Appellants’ Claims under the APA have not Been Expressly Foreclosed by the US-UK MLAT.....	15
3. The US-UK MLAT does not Expressly Preclude Private Actions under the APA.....	19
4. The Appellants Interests were not Adequately Represented by Boston College.....	21
a. The Appellants’ Constitutional Claims.....	23
III. The Appellants Challenge To The District Court’s Ruling On The Motion To Quash Are Properly Before This Court.....	27
IV. The Appellants and Amicus Clearly Set Forth The District Court’s Errors.....	34
V. The District Court Erred in Finding On The Merits That The Attorney General Properly Had Discharged His Obligations .....	36

I. CONCLUSION .....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*B. Fernandez & Hnos., Inc. v. Caribbean Warehouse Logistics, Inc.*,  
440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 23

*Bay State HMO Management v. Tingley Systems*,  
181 F.3d 174, 177 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 7

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665, 693 (1972)..... 25

*Doherty v. Thornburgh*,  
943 F.2d 204, 208)..... 24

*Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 28

*Daggett v. Comm’n on Govt’l Ethics & Election Practices*,  
172 F.3d 104, 109 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 21

*Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing  
District*, 983 F.2d 211, 216 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 21

*Garza v. Cnty of Los Angeles*,  
918 F.2d 763, 777 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 12

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena*,  
274 F.3d 563 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas v. United States*,  
144 F.3d 653, 678 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 18

*In re Sealed Case*,  
237 F.3d 657, 663-64 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 13

*Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*,  
542 U.S. 241, 247-49, 124 S.Ct. 2466, 159 L.Ed.2d 355 (2004).... *passim*

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Town of Jay, Me.*  
887 F.2d 338, 344 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir 1989) ..... 10

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
 415 U.S. 361, 373-374 (1974) ..... 16

*Mathews v. Eldridge*  
 424 U.S. 319, 334–35 (1976 )..... 24

*Maine v. U.S. Fish And Wildlife Service*  
 262 F.3d 13,17 (1st Cir. 2001):..... 9, 10

*Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp.*,  
 610 F.2d 49, 52, n. 5 (1st Cir. 1979) ..... 12

*Porn v. National Grange Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 93 F.3d 31, 34 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 7

*R&GMortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.*,  
 584 F.3d 1, (1st Cir. 2009 )..... 11

*Stone v. First Union Corp.*,  
 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 21

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
 197 F.3d 1153, 1158-59 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 19

*Ungar v. Arafat*,  
 634 F.3d 46 at 51..... 10, 12,  
 13

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell*,  
 884 F.2d 629, 638 (1st Cir. 1989) ..... 12

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
 404 U.S. 528, 538 n.10 (1972)..... 21

*United States v. Doe*,  
 460 F.2d 328, 333 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1972) ..... 25

*United States v. LaRouche Campaign*,  
 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 28

*United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur*,  
 283 U.S. 414, 420 (1931) ..... 19

**FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P.24(b)(2).....	passim
5 U.S.C. §701(A).....	passim
5 U.S.C. §702.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3512.....	passim
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	passim
